rentals). �Fixed charges� consist of (1) interest and expense on indebtedness, excluding capitalized interest,
(2) capitalized interest and (3) the interest portion of rentals (calculated as one-third of rentals).

Six months ended Year ended December 31,
June 30, 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
2.3 * * 7.9 9.5 15.1

* Earnings for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 were inadequate to cover fixed charges by $476.9
million and $3,258.2 million, respectively.

Use of proceeds

We expect the net proceeds from this offering of notes to be approximately $   million, after deducting
underwriting discounts and other estimated expenses of the offering. We intend to use the net proceeds from the
offering of the notes to redeem our $550 million aggregate principal amount of 2.500% Notes due 2017. The
foregoing does not constitute a notice of redemption under the indenture governing such 2.500% Notes due 2017.

S-15

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form DFAN14A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Capitalization

We have provided in the table below our unaudited consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2017, and as adjusted to
give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the use of proceeds therefrom in order to redeem our
2.500% Notes due 2017.

As of June 30, 2017
(unaudited) Actual As adjusted
(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 1,058,487 $ 1,049,487

Long-term debt:
2.500% Notes due 2017 550,000 �
4.000% Notes due 2022 500,000 500,000
3.700% Notes due 2022 600,000 600,000
6.875% Notes due 2024 550,000 550,000
   % Notes due 2025 offered hereby(1) � 550,000
7.050% Notes due 2029 250,000 250,000
5.125% Notes due 2042 350,000 350,000
Unamortized discount on notes payable (21,181) (20,813)
Revolving Credit Facilities � �
Capital Lease Obligation 137,872 137,872

Total long-term debt (including 2.500% Notes due 2017) $ 2,916,691 $ 2,917,059

Stockholders� equity:
Cumulative Preferred Stock, par $100, authorized 400,000 shares, none issued � �
Common Stock, par $1.00, authorized 450,000,000 shares, issued 195,055,724
shares 195,056 195,056
Capital in excess of par value 903,542 903,542
Retained earnings 5,684,211 5,684,211
Accumulated other comprehensive income (529,592) (529,592)
Treasury stock, 22,482,851 shares of Common Stock, at cost (1,275,529) (1,275,529)

Total stockholders� equity $ 4,977,688 $ 4,977,688

Total capitalization (long-term debt and stockholders� equity) $ 7,894,379 $ 7,894,747

(1) Assumes the notes are issued at par.

S-16

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form DFAN14A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Description of the notes

We have summarized selected provisions of the notes below. This summary supplements and replaces, where
inconsistent, the description of the general terms and provisions of debt securities under the caption �Description of
Debt Securities� in the accompanying prospectus. As used in the description below, the terms �Murphy Oil Corporation,�
�we,� �our,� �us,� �the Company,� �Murphy Oil� and �Murphy� refer to Murphy Oil Corporation only and not to any of its